
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Nichola Turnbull 
Email: nichola.turnbull@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622617 
Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC to be 
held in the Meeting Space - Block 2, Floor 2 - County Hall, Morpeth on WEDNESDAY, 30 
JUNE 2021 at 10.00 AM. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting. 
 
 
To: Members of the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please refer to the Risk Assessment circulated for attending meetings at County Hall 
and the advice contained therein including: 
Members are requested to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government 
guidelines; social distancing should be maintained; masks should be worn when 
moving around but can be removed when seated; hand sanitiser is to be used regularly. 

Public Document Pack



 
Communities and Place OSC, 30 June 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee are asked to note the following membership and terms of 
reference for the Communities and Place OSC which were agreed by Council on 
26 May 2021. 
 
10 Members (4:3:1:1:1) (I Con place to Ind) 
 
Quorum – 3 
 
Chair: N. Oliver 
Vice Chair: M. Mather 
 

Conservative Labour Independent 
Group 

Liberal 
Democrats 

Green 
Party 

Ind Non 
Grouped 

G. Castle E. Cartie S. Bridgett  N. 
Morphet 

M. 
Robinson 

C. Hardy B. 
Gallacher 

    

M. Mather M. 
Richardson 

    

N. Oliver      

 
Terms of reference: 
 
(1) To maintain an overview of the Management Agreements in place 

between the County Council and Active Northumberland, Woodhorn 
Museum Charitable Trust and Northumberland Tourism. 

 
(2) To monitor, review and make recommendations about: 

• Development planning 
• Neighbourhood Planning 
• Conservation 
• Housing 
• Climate Change 
• Countryside, Biodiversity and landscape quality 
• Waste Management and Energy Use 
• Public and community transport network and travel to school 
• Highway maintenance, Streetscape and the local environment 
• Local and Neighbourhood services 
• Crime, Community Safety, and fear of crime, including CONTEST, 

Prevent and Channel 
• Antisocial behaviour and domestic violence 

 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 30 June 2021 

• Fire and rescue 
• Emergency services and Emergency planning 
• Customer Services 
• Provision of cultural and leisure facilities 
• Improving quality of life through access to culture and leisure; 
• Supporting economic growth in the arts, culture and leisure sectors 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Communities and Place OSC, as 
circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

a) 3 February 2021 
b) 3 March 2021 

 

(Pages 1 
- 18) 

4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
NB Any member needing clarification must contact the Legal Services 
Manager at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Please refer to the 
guidance on disclosures at the rear of this Agenda letter. 
 

 

5.   FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes 
made to the Forward Plan will be reported to the Committee.  (Schedule 
enclosed as Appendix A). 
 

(Pages 
19 - 22) 

SCRUTINY OF CABINET REPORTS 
 

The following reports will be considered by the Cabinet on 13 July 2021.  The Committee’s 
comments will be presented to the Cabinet by the Chair when it determines the report.  The 
Committee is requested to consider issues arising from the report. 

 
THE CABINET MEMBER REQUESTED TO ATTEND FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS 
COUNCILLOR COLIN HORNCASTLE, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 
 
6.1   AONB 

 
To seek approval for funding from NCC for the next three years.  Current 

(Pages 
23 - 28) 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 30 June 2021 

funding arrangements for the Northumberland Coast AONB Partnership 
and the North Pennines AONB Partnership ended at the end of the last 
financial year.  Ongoing funding is available from Defra, but this is 
conditional on at least 25% match funding being secured from local 
authorities.  (Report enclosed as Appendix B). 
 

THE CABINET MEMBER REQUESTED TO ATTEND FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD WEARMOUTH, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 
 
6.2   UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT AND VEXATIOUS CONTACT POLICY 

 
To consider and approve adoption of an updated Unreasonably Persistent 
and Vexatious Contact Policy, which is necessary to allow Northumberland 
County Council to operate a fair, effective, and efficient complaints 
process, and also to reflect good practice advocated by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman.  (Report enclosed as 
Appendix C). 
 

(Pages 
29 - 42) 

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR 
 
7.   COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme 
which is agreed at the start of the Council year.  The programme is 
reviewed at each meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of 
the Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward Plan 
(which outlines decisions to be taken by the Cabinet).  The Committee is 
asked to review and note its work programme for the 2021/22 council year.  
(Report enclosed as Appendix D). 
 

(Pages 
43 - 54) 

8.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 30 June 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the 
issue being discussed in the meeting: 
  
a)     relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of 
Conduct); or 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 30 June 2021 

 b)   any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of eithe
[...]
anager 
R. O’Farrell Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources - Planning & Economy 
A. Mitchell Director of Corporate Governance 
S. Nicholson Scrutiny Co-Ordinator 
P. Soderquest Head of Housing and Public 

Protection 
N. Turnbull Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
75.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Armstrong. 
 
 

76.  FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (February to 
May 2021).  (Schedule enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 February 2021  

77.  OVERVIEW 
 
77.1 Customer Corporate Complaints 
 
The report provided an overview of Customer Complaints for the last financial 
year, 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.  Additionally, the report covered some of 
the findings of the review of the Council’s current Corporate Complaints 
reporting mechanisms and provided reassure around future improvement 
plans. (A copy of the report is attached to the signed minutes as Appendix D). 
 
Julie-Dennitts-Seal, Corporate Complaints Manager, explained that she had 
been in post approximately 12 months and outlined the key findings of the 
review that had been taking place under the Complaints Improvement 
Framework and Ombudsman guidance.  These included: 
 

• The current software system was outdated and inappropriate for case 
management with many staff managing caseloads using spreadsheets.  It 
was therefore unreliable for performance data.  It was proposed that a new 
system be procured. 

• Staff were engaged, attempted to resolve issues at a local level, 
acknowledgements were issued within 3 working days and forms were 
compliant with the Complaints Handling Procedure model. 

• Proposals for a centralised complaints team. 

• Refresh the suite of complaint policies. 
 
Information was provided of the number of stage 1 and stage 2 
[...]


• Members were invited to email details of times, days and locations which 
required targeted enforcement action where there were ongoing and 
persistent problems.  Witness statements and evidence were required to 
progress incidents to a prosecution; these were sometimes difficult to 
obtain from residents who were reluctant to provide them. 

• Whilst it was frustrating that small fines were issued for successful 
prosecutions, magistrates had to work within sentencing guidelines and 
comparison made against other, more serious, offences. 

 

Page 6



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 February 2021  

Officers were thanked for the clear and concise report.  Members requested 
that an update be received on an annual basis or a frequency determined by a 
future Committee, for clarity and to provide assurance. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be received. 
2. An update be provided to the Communities and Place OSC in 

approximately 12 months, depending on the agreement of future members 
of the committee. 

 
 

78. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR 
 

Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring 
Report 
 

The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2019/20 council year.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix E). 
 

Proposed changes to the Committee’s terms of reference had been circulated 
to Committee members prior to the meeting as they were due to be 
considered by the Constitution Working Group and then Council.  The 
changes proposed were highlighted in bold below. 
 

‘To monitor, review and make recommendations about: …Crime, Community 
Safety, and fear of crime, including CONTEST, Prevent and Channel.” 
 

The Head of Housing and Public Protection gave a summary of the 
arrangements for counter terrorism and new terminology and the requirement 
that the Council’s Constitution be updated to recognise it’s additional duties 
and responsibilities.  It had been agreed that the most appropriate place was 
within the terms of reference for the Communities and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee were in agreement with the proposals and suggested that 
explanations of terminology and acronyms be included within any future 
reports.  They also enquired about training for all members on their 
responsibilities and it was agreed that this would be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

CHAIR _______________________ 
 
DATE _______________________ 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Ch.’s Initials………            

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a virtual meeting of the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 3 March 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor J. Reid 

(Chair, in the Chair) 
 

MEMBERS 
 

Cartie, E. Gibson, R. 
Dunn, E. Horncastle, C. 
Gallacher, B. Stow, K. 

 
CABINET MEMBER 

 
Riddle, J.R. Planning, Housing & Resilience 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
G. Binning Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
M. Dixon Contracts Officer 
G. Gavin Head of Neighbourhood Services 
P. Jones Service Director – Local Services 
J. McLoughlin Executive Director of Regeneration, 

Commercial and Economy 
R. O’Farrell Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources - Planning & Economy 
R. Murfin Director of Planning 
S. Nicholson Scrutiny Co-Ordinator 
A. Peaden Library Service Manager 
N. Turnbull Democratic Services Officer 
N. Walsh Head of Cultural Services 
S. Wardle Neighbourhood Services Divisional 

Manager 
 
 
79.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Dunbar and 
Hepple. 
 
 

80. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Communities & Place OSC 
held on 13 January 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 9



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 March 2021  

81. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 
The following Councilors disclosed an interest in agenda item 6.3, Review of 
Summer Grounds Maintenance, due to their position on Town or Parish 
Councils, who had partnership agreements with the County Council: 
 
Councillor Gallagher – Ashington Town Council – involved with partnership 
discussions. 
Councillor Reid – Blyth Town Council, not involved with partnership 
discussions. 
Councillor Stow – Prudhoe Town Council involved with partnership 
discussions. 
 
 

82. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (February to 
May 2021).  (Schedule enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

83.  SCRUTINY OF CABINET REPORTS 
 
The Committee were advised that the following reports would be considered 
by the Cabinet on 9 March 2021.  Members were requested to comment on 
the proposals in the report. 
 
 
83.1 Northumberland Sports Facility Strategy 2019-2031 & 

Northumberland Playing Pitch Strategy 2019-2031 
 
The report presented the Northumberland Indoor Sports Facility Strategy (IFS) 
and Northumberland Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) completed in accordance 
with the study briefs.  (A copy of the report is attached to the signed minutes 
as Appendix B). 
 
Nigel Walsh, Head of Cultural Services commented on the importance of 
physical activity and outlined the vision, key issues and priority investment 
needs for the future provision of sport and leisure in Northumberland.  The 
recommendations for Cabinet were to: 
 

• Note the completion of the Northumberland Indoor Sports Facility 
Strategy, and Northumberland Playing Pitch Strategy, in accordance with 
the agreed study brief. 

• Note the Vision and Aims of the Strategies. 

• Note the Priority Investment Needs identified from the research informing 
the Strategies. 

• Agree the Principles for future provision of Indoor and Outdoor Sports 
Facilities across the County. 

Page 10



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Communities 
[...]
 very sad death of a young school child in Newcastle.  A 
review of arrangements had been undertaken by the Corporate Health and 

Page 16



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 March 2021  

Safety and Estate Teams, who had responsibility for inspections of school 
properties and specialist support was brought in when required.  
Arrangements for tree surveys had also been refined for areas such as 
public parks to avoid the risk to the public of falling branches. 

• The ethics and impact of alternative powered hand tools. 

• The importance of nurturing  good working relationships with the town and 
parish councils and the value of the environmental partnerships.  This was 
not financially viable for some of the smaller councils. 

 
Members expressed their appreciation to the front-line teams for the work that 
had been undertaken during a difficult 12-month period. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The achievement of all core grounds maintenance service standards this 

year, be noted, during what has been an exceptionally challenging year. 
b) The record number of Green Flag awards achieved this year, be noted. 
c) The comprehensive additional Covid control measures put in place to 

protect staff and the public, be noted. 
d) The continued high performance of verge cutting, be noted. 
e) The enhanced service standards achieved jointly with Town and Parish 

Councils that we have partnership agreements with, be noted. 
f) Future developments for the service relating to planned trials for an 

evaluation of alternative methods of weed control to the current application 
of chemical herbicide, be noted. 

g) The decision of Cramlington Town Council to withdraw from its partnership 
with NCC, be noted. 

 
 

85. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR 
 
Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring 
Report 
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2019/20 council year.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix E). 
 
 
R
[...]
 in England, on condition that 
local authorities fund at least 25%. In 2018 Northumberland County Council’s Policy 
Board agreed funding contributions for the North Pennines and Northumberland Coast 
AONBs for the three years 2018-19 to 2020-21. Therefore, it is necessary to agree the 
Council’s funding contribution for the next financial year and beyond. 

 

3. Northumberland County Council currently contributes £22,660 per annum to the North 
Pennines AONB, as part of the overall contribution from the five local authorities 
whose areas fall partly within the AONB area, with Durham County Council 
contributing £36050, Eden District Council £7025, Carlisle City Council £7235 and 
Cumbria County Council £14,470. Defra currently contributes £330,050 per annum. 
The Council currently contributes £33,700 plus recharges to the Northumberland 
Coast AONB as match-funding for the Defra grant which is currently £142,845. 

  

4. Given that the local authority funding to the two AONBs has not increased since 2007, 
it is recommended that this now be increased by 10%, a proposal that has been 
accepted by the other local authorities contributing to the North Pennines AONB. This 
would take the Council’s contribution to the Northumberland Coast AONB to £37,070 
per year, and the contribution to the North Pennines AONB to £24,926 per year. 

 

5. To enable financial planning to be undertaken, it is recommended that this level of 
contribution from the Council to the two AONBs be continued for the next three years. 

Page 24



- 3 - 

It is recognised that maintaining this level of contribution may be challenging in the 
current financial climate; however, it is important to recognise that there is a 
substantial return on this investment, firstly in terms of the 75% Defra funding 
contribution that is secured by the 25% Council contribution, and secondly in terms of 
the considerable project funding that is invested in the County through the work of 
AONB Staff Units. 

 
[...]
on reduction in a 
number of ways. Project work will restore and create habitats 
such as peatlands and wetlands that remove and store carbon 
from atmospheric sources, and advocacy will promote reduction 
of emissions through increased use of public transport as an 
alternative to private car use. 

Wards Northumberland Coast AONB 

Berwick West with Ord, Norham and Islandshires, Bamburgh, 
Longhoughton, Alnwick, Amble and Amble West with Warkworth 

 

North Pennines AONB 

Haltwhistle, Haydon and Hadrian, South Tynedale 

 
Background papers: 
Northumberland Coast AONB Management Plan 
North Pennines AONB Management Plan 
 
Report sign off. 
 

Page 27

https://www.northumberlandcoastaonb.org/management-plan/
https://www.northpennines.org.uk/what_we_do/management-plan/


- 6 - 

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the 
report:  
 

 Full name of 
officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal  

Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer  

Relevant Executive Director  

Chief Executive  

Portfolio Holder(s)  

 
 
 
Author and Contact Details 
David Feige, Environment & Design Team Manager and County Ecologist 
Tel 622653, david.feige@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

Page 28

mailto:david.feige@northumberland.gov.uk


 

CABINET 

DATE: 13TH JULY 2021 

 

Unreasonably Persistent and Vexatious Contact Policy 

 

Report of Julie Dennitts-Seal, Corporate Complaints Manager 

Cabinet Member: Richard Wearmouth 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to propose the adoption of an updated Unreasonably 

Persistent and Vexatious Contact Policy, which is necessary to allow 

Northumberland County Council to operate a fair, effective, and efficient complaints 

process, and also to reflect good practice advocated by the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman. 

 

2. Following review of existing arrangements, it has been identified that the current 

policy in place to manage challenging behaviour exhibited by a small minorit
[...]
six themes of good practice, derived mainly 

from the requirements of Local Government Ombudsman's Model Complaints 

Handling Procedure (CHP). The themes help organisations identify the extent to 

which they effectively manage complaints.  

 

2. This has helped us to understand and clearly demonstrate the effectiveness of the 

current corporate complaints and feedback handling in different key areas, and also 

to identify areas in which improvements would be beneficial.  A key outcome from 

this work is identifying that our current policy relating to vexatious complaint 

management would benefit from being refreshed, in particular to ensure that the 

Local Government Ombudsman’s guidance on vexatious and unreasonably 

persistent complainants is reflected.  This will also allow the County Council to 

demonstrate delivery of best practice principles of Good Complaint Handling. 

 

3. The existing policy (Habitual or Vexatious Complainants Policy 2010) is outdated 

and does not place an emphasis on getting the most appropriate outcome for our 

customers. We want to ensure that when our customers are telling us that they 

have an issue regarding our service we respond in a timely and sensitive way which 

takes account of the customer’s experience of dealing with us.  However, there is 

also a need to ensure that in the small number of cases when a customer’s conduct 

around their complaint becomes unreasonably persistent or vexatious, and impedes 

the effective functioning of the complaints procedure, that the Council can act 

appropriately to manage this. 

 

 

 

Page 30



- 3 - 

4. An updated Unreasonably Persistent and Vexatious Contact Policy has therefore 

been prepared, and is attached for Cabinet’s consideration at Appendix A. The 

updates within the policy are based on good practice advocated by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman.  

 

5. It is recommended that the revised Unreasonably Persistent and Vexatious Contact 

[...]
mmunities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-2022 

 

 
30 June 2021 

 

Funding for the North Pennines and 
Northumberland Coast AONB 

 
 
 

Vexacious Policy 
 

To comment on a proposal to Cabinet that the funding agreements with the North Pennines 
AONB Partnership and Northumberland Coast AONB Partnership continues, so that the Areas 

of Outstanding Natural Beauty staff teams can continue to receive funding from Defra, on the 
basis of 75% Defra funding to 25% local authority funding. 
 

Pre-Scrutiny.  To propose the adoption of an updated Unreasonably Persistent and Vexatious 
Contact Policy, which is considered necessary to allow Northumberland County Council to 

operate a fair, effective, and efficient complaints process, and also to reflect good practice 
advocated by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman . 
 

 

4 August 2021 
 

Draft Private Sector Housing Strategy 2020-

23 
 
Fleet Replacement Programme 

 
 

Active Northumberland Annual Outcome 
Report 
 

Active Northumberland Service Plan 
 

Kerbside Glass Recycling Trial Update 
 

Pre-Scrutiny.  To comment on a report to Cabinet which provides Members with the draft 

Private Sector Housing Strategy 2020-2023 for review and agreement. 
 
To consider this annual report which will provide an update on the Council’s Fleet Replacement 

Programme. 
 

The Annual Outcome Report will contain a review on how the Active Northumberland Service 
Plan had been delivered for the previous financial year. 
 

To consider Active Northumberland’s Service Plan 2021/22. 
 

To update the Committee on the trial following consideration of the proposals at its meeting in 
October 2020. 
 

 
 

P
age 45



21 June 2021 

 
25 August 2021 

 

Customer Complaints Update To receive an update on Customer Complaints since the annual report was presented to the 
OSC in February. 
 

 

6 October 2021 
 

Domestic Violence and Abuse To consider the implications of the Domestic Ab

Minutes of the meeting

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC

At the meeting of the Communities and Place OSC held at County Hall, Morpeth on
Wednesday, 30 June 2021 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
N Oliver (Chair) (in the Chair)

MEMBERS
M Mather
G Castle
N Morphet

E Cartie
C Hardy
Richardson

OTHER COUNCILLORS
C Horncastle

R Wearmouth
OFFICERS

J Dennitts-Seal
D Feige
R Little
S. Nicholson
N. Turnbull

1

Corporate Complaints Manager
Environment and Design Team Manager
Assistant Democratic Services Officer
Scrutiny Co-Ordinator
Democratic Services Officer

MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Membership and Terms of Reference, as agreed by Council at the meeting
on 26 May 2021, had been circulated for information.
The Chair welcomed the new Members and invited all members and officers to
introduce themselves.
RESOLVED that the Communities & Place OSC’s membership and terms of
reference, as agreed by Council on 26 May 2021, be noted.

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bridgett, Gallacher, Riddle,
and Robinson.

3

MINUTES
Minute No. 83.1 Northumberland Sports Facility Strategy 2019-2031 &

Ch.’s Initials………
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 30 June 2021

1

Northumberland Playing Pitch Strategy 2019-31
Councillor Horncastle, agreed to investigate a policy to exclude dogs from gated
sports areas.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following meetings of the Communities &
Place OSC, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair:
a) 3 February 2021
b) 3 March 2021
4

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (February to May
2021). (Schedule enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A).
For the benefit of new Councillors, the Scrutiny Co-ordinator explained that the
forward plan enabled members to consider whether they wished to review any of
the matters that would be considered by Cabinet. The Chair added that the
Committee were not restricted to these issues and could also ask for reports on
other matters within the remit of the committee.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

SCRUTINY OF CABINET REPORTS
The Committee were advised that the following reports would be considered by the
Cabinet on 13 July 2021. Members were requested to comment on the proposals in the
report.
5a
AONB
The report sought approval for 25% funding for the Northumberland Coast AONB
of £37,070 and North Pennines AONB of £24,926 for three years from 2021-22.
(A copy of the report is attached to the signed minutes as Appendix B).
David Feige, Environment & Design Team Manager and County Ecologist,
reported that contribution to the AONB Staff Units enabled the Council to
discharge its obligations in terms of AONB Management Plans and its legal duty
to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the AONBs, a statutory
designation and responsibility.
The North Pennines AONB was located across Northumberland, Durham and
Cumbria with contributions being received from the 5 local authorities whose
areas fell partly within the AONB area.
A 10% increase was proposed as contributions had remained the same since
2007. This had been accepted by the other local authorities. The funding was
reviewed every three years. The 25% Council contribution secured 75% funding
from Defra, and in addition, the AONB team had been successful in obtaining
significant project funding from other sources.
In response to a question, it was confirmed that all of the Northumberland coast
Ch.’s Initials………
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 30 June 2021

2

was designated for various features of ecological importance, particularly the bird
populations. Since 2016/17, section 106 monies obtained for coastal mitigation
purposes had been used to fund a warden scheme to counteract recreational
disturbance from planning applications adjacent to the coast and visitors to
safeguard the most important areas from disturbance.
Councillor Horncastle, Portfolio Holder for Community Services, explained that he
had been involved with the North Pennines AONB for a number of years and
gave brief overview of the valuable work that they carried out which contributed to
the Government and Council’s green agenda. He was satisfied that the
contribution made by the Council provided value for money.
Several of the members commented that a 10% increase was fair and reasonable
given that contributions had not increased since 2007, particularly with increasing
visitor numbers.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet be advised that the Committee supported the
recommendations contained in the report.

5b

UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT AND VEXATIOUS CONTACT POLICY
The report sought approval to adopt an updated Unreasonably Persistent and
Vexatious Contact Policy, to enable the Council to operate a fair, effective and
efficient complaints process as well as reflecting good practice advocated by the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. (A copy of the report is
attached to the signed minutes as Appendix C).
Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services
and Julie Dennitts-Seal, Corporate Complaints Manager presented the report.
The Corporate Complaints Manager stated that the policy would be replacing the
Habitual or Vexatious Complaints Policy which had been adopted in 2010. She
highlighted the following:






The policy would enable members of the public to raise concerns and have
them investigated in a timely and sensitive way whilst also protecting staff
and enable them to carry out their roles.
In a small number of cases, when an individual's conduct about their
complaint becomes unreasonably persistent or vexatious, it could impede
the effective functioning of the complaint procedure.
A checklist required a number of aspects to be considered, evidence
documented and demonstration of rationale against a variety actions.
All complaints were treated on a case by case basis. It was hoped that an
agreed plan of action could be mutually agreed with individuals.
Implementation of proposals would be a last resort.
Clarification was provided of the complaints process which comprised of 2
stages. If an individual remained dissatisfied, they could refer their
complaint to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman who
would investigate and decide whether further action was required by the
Council.

Ch.’s Initials………
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 30 June 2021

3

Councillor Wearmouth commented that the Council welcomed feedback and
agreed that issues of incompetence should be investigated. He added that the
policy would likely only be applied to a few individuals.
It was noted that:




Members of the public would not always be happy with the Council’s
responses to their queries and complaints, but the Committee felt that the
revised policy provided the right balance in dealing with them.
A summary of the complaints dealt with under the Unreasonably Persistent
and Vexatious Contact Policy would be included within the annual customer
feedback report to the Committee.
Decisions as to whether a complainant be declared as unreasonably
persistent or vexatious be made following consultation with the relevant
Portfolio Holder, Leader or Deputy Leader.

RESOLVED that, subject to the comments above, the Cabinet be advised that the
Committee supported the recommendations contained in the report.

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR
6

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT
The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2021/22 council year.
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix D).
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator explained the process of referrals, the difference
between overview and scrutiny and the role of Chairmen’s Group. The monitoring
report for 2019/21 had also been included so new members were aware of
matters considered by the committee in the previous 24 months. Copies of these
reports could be provided on request.
He reported that a number of items listed within the work programme had been
identified by the previous committee and could be reviewed and removed if no
longer required.
It was noted that there were currently 5 items identified for consideration at the
next meeting on 4 August 2021. It was suggested that this was too many and
whether it would be practical to identify some reports ‘for information’ or ‘read
only’.
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator agreed to contact report authors to identify items which
could be deferred to a later meeting. He explained that normally only a brief
synopsis of a Cabinet report was available when the agenda for this committee
was issued and therefore decisions were made following discussions with the
Chair and Vice-Chair. He agreed to explore whether a schedule of Cabinet
decisions could be circulated to members to provide assurance on how matters
had been dealt with.

Ch.’s Initials………
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 30 June 2021

4

A query was raised regarding public transport subsidy. It was due to be
considered by Cabinet at its next meeting and as a strategic transport issue was
included within the terms of reference for Corporate Services and Economic
Growth OSC. The terms of reference for this committee included Public and
Community Transport Network and members from rural wards were particularly
interested in the matter. The Scrutiny Co-ordinator confirmed that the Chairmen’s
Group determined the most appropriate body to consider matters where there
was an overlap of interest.
The Chair and Vice-Chair encouraged any member to contact themselves or the
Scrutiny Co-ordinator with any queries or suggestions.
A member requested a report on:
●

A policy to exclude dogs from gated sports areas.

The matter would be referred to the Chairmen’s Group.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

CHAIR……………………………………..
DATE……………………………………….

Ch.’s Initials………
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 30 June 2021

5

